WOODEN SHOE STORAGE WITH BENCH

MOHAMAD HADIF BIN MOHAMED
(2019801998)

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2021



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah S.W.T because of His Almighty and His
utmost blessings that give me the most precious opportunity to complete my
product research successfully and for giving me the peace of mind in finishing this
task properly.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my Project Coordinator,
Dr Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud, for all guidance and supports.

Finally, | cannot express enough thanks to my supervisor, Madam
Noorshashillawati Azura Binti Mohammad, who has given her time and energy to
assist me in completing my research and providing me with a good guidelines,
ideas, and knowledge throughout the whole process of completing my project
research.

I am extremely thankful to my friend group, AS2476B, for providing me necessary
suggestions and ideas during my product research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

APPROVAL SHEET ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
ABSTRACT ix
ABSTRAK X
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of Study 4
1.4 Objectives 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW 6
2.1  Furniture Industry in Malaysia 6
2.2 Furniture Design 9
2.3 Multifunction Furniture 11
2.4 Shoe Storage 13
2.5  Anthropometric in Furniture 14
2.6 Ergonomic in Furniture 16
2.7 Raw material for Furniture 18
2.7.1 Solid Wood 20

2.7.2 Pinewood 20
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 22
3.1  Research and idea generation 22
3.2  Material 24
3.3 Product design process 24
3.3.1 Collecting information 25

3.3.2 Problem identification 25

3.3.3 Research analysis 26

3.3.4 Design process 26

3.3.5 Ideation sketching 27

3.3.6  Mock-up building 28

3.4 Virtual prototype 30
3.5 Production planning 31
3.5.1 Bill of materials (BOM) 32



3.5.2 Route sheet
3.5.3 Part list
3.6 Questionnaires development and data analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Reliability analysis
4.3  Demographic analysis
4.4  Descriptive analysis
4.5  Comparative analysis
451 Gender
452 Age
4.5.3 Profession
454 Income
4.6  Correlation analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

32
33
33

36
36
36
37
39
41
42
43
44
45
45

48
48
48

50
55
74



ABSTRACT

WOODEN SHOE STORAGE WITH BENCH

Shoe storage is frequently encountered in furniture design with a simple design and
have only one function. In this study, Wooden Shoe Storage with Bench has been
designed by combining shoe storage with bench and umbrella storage. This product
offer small space living solutions and creative storage options to the customers. A
survey was conducted using google forms by distributing a set of questionnaires to
150 respondents. In this study, the product research were analyzed the importanat
aspects such as materials, design, functionality, marketing and consumer
satisfaction. From the survey, most of the respondents agreed and satisfied with the
design and function of the Wooden Shoe Storage with Bench.





