WOODEN SHOE STORAGE WITH BENCH

MOHAMAD HADIF BIN MOHAMED (2019801998)

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, praise and thanks to Allah S.W.T because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings that give me the most precious opportunity to complete my product research successfully and for giving me the peace of mind in finishing this task properly.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my Project Coordinator, Dr Siti Zalifah Binti Mahmud, for all guidance and supports.

Finally, I cannot express enough thanks to my supervisor, Madam Noorshashillawati Azura Binti Mohammad, who has given her time and energy to assist me in completing my research and providing me with a good guidelines, ideas, and knowledge throughout the whole process of completing my project research.

I am extremely thankful to my friend group, AS2476B, for providing me necessary suggestions and ideas during my product research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS	PROVAL SHEET KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS I OF TABLES I OF FIGURES I OF ABBREVIATIONS STRACT STRAK	Page ii iv vi vii viii ix
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of Study	4
1.4	Objectives	5
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW	6
2.1	Furniture Industry in Malaysia	6
2.2	Furniture Design	9
2.3	Multifunction Furniture	11
2.4	Shoe Storage	13
2.5	Anthropometric in Furniture	14
2.6	Ergonomic in Furniture	16
2.7	Raw material for Furniture	18
	2.7.1 Solid Wood	20
	2.7.2 Pinewood	20
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	22
3.1	Research and idea generation	22
3.2	Material	24
3.3	Product design process	24
	3.3.1 Collecting information	25
	3.3.2 Problem identification	25
	3.3.3 Research analysis	26
	3.3.4 Design process	26
	3.3.5 Ideation sketching	27
	3.3.6 Mock-up building	28
3.4	Virtual prototype	30
3.5	Production planning	31
	3.5.1 Bill of materials (BOM)	32

CURRICULUM VITAE		74
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES		50 55
5.2	Recommendation	48
5.1		48
	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	48
4.6	Correlation analysis	45
16	4.5.4 Income	45
	4.5.3 Profession	44
	4.5.2 Age	43
	4.5.1 Gender	42
4.5	Comparative analysis	41
4.4	Descriptive analysis	39
4.3	Demographic analysis	37
4.2	Reliability analysis	36
4.1	Introduction	36
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	36
3.0	Questionnaires development and data analysis	33
3.6	Questionnaires development and data analysis	33
	3.5.3 Part list	33
	3.5.2 Route sheet	32

ABSTRACT

WOODEN SHOE STORAGE WITH BENCH

Shoe storage is frequently encountered in furniture design with a simple design and have only one function. In this study, Wooden Shoe Storage with Bench has been designed by combining shoe storage with bench and umbrella storage. This product offer small space living solutions and creative storage options to the customers. A survey was conducted using google forms by distributing a set of questionnaires to 150 respondents. In this study, the product research were analyzed the importanat aspects such as materials, design, functionality, marketing and consumer satisfaction. From the survey, most of the respondents agreed and satisfied with the design and function of the Wooden Shoe Storage with Bench.